us or others following the announcement of the Merger Agreement, (2) risks that the transaction disrupts current plans
and operations, (3) changes in customer demand and response to products and services offered by Aquilex SRO and
(4) changes in the economic conditions of the various markets that Aquilex SRO serves.

You are urged to consider these factors carefully in evaluating the forward-looking statements herein and are
cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements, which are qualified in their entirety by this
cautionary statement. These statements are based on information as of the date hereof and AZZ assumes no obligation
to update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

4

Edgar Filing: AZZ INC - Form 8-K/A

6

AZZ incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the Year Ended February 28, 2013

Historical

For the Year
ended
February 28,
2013

For the period
February 3,
2012 to
December 31,
2012

For the
period
January 1
2012 to
February 2,
2012

Pro Forma Pro Forma

In thousands, except per share
amounts AZZ Aquilex SRO

(Successor) Predecessor Adjustments Combined

Net Sales $ 570,594 $ 200,904 11,628 — $ 783,126

Costs and expenses
Cost of sales 406,422 156,234 9,818 47 (1) 572,521
Selling, general and
administrative 66,189 24,348 2,504 8,403 (2) 101,444

Interest expense 13,073 10,681 3,182 (8,764 ) (3) 18,172
Depreciation and amortization 5,541 597 (6,138 ) (2) —
Restructuring charges — 3,836 3,723 ‑ 7,559
Net Gain on sale or insurance
settlement of property, plant
and equipment

(8,303 ) — — — (8,303 )

Other expense (income) (1,155 ) (147 ) (62 ) — (1,364 )
476,225 200,493 19,762 (6,452 ) 690,029

Income (loss) before income
taxes 94,369 411 (8,134 ) 6,452 93,097

Income tax expense 33,913 1,716 1,125 (2,029 ) (4) 34,725

Net income $ 60,456 $ (1,305 ) (9,259 ) $ 8,481 $ 58,372

Earnings per common share:
Basic earnings per share $ 2.39 $ 2.31

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.37 $ 2.28

Weighted average common
shares 25,320,147 25,320,147

Weighted average common
shares and potentially dilutive

25,560,594 25,560,594

Edgar Filing: AZZ INC - Form 8-K/A

7

common shares

5

Edgar Filing: AZZ INC - Form 8-K/A

8

AZZ incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of February 28, 2013

Historical

February 28, 2013 December 31,
2012 Pro Forma Pro Forma

In thousands AZZ Aquilex SRO Adjustments Combined

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,598 3,801 $(14,443) (5) $ 44,956
Accounts receivable 97,857 27,567 32,418 (6) 157,842
Inventories 82,331 10,896 439 (6) 93,666
Costs and estimated earnings in
excess of billings On uncompleted
contracts

12,878 5,295 2,670 (6) 20,843

Deferred income taxes 7,616 79 19 (7) 7,714
Prepaid expenses and other 6,152 1,681 433 (6) 8,266

  Total current assets 262,432 49,319 21,536 333,287

Property, plant and equipment, net 154,476 28,910 (1,241 ) (8) 182,145
Goodwill 171,886 53,377 56,106 (9) 281,369
Intangibles and other assets 105,410 89,256 1,830 (10) 196,496

Total assets $ 694,204 220,862 $78,231 $ 993,297

Liabilities and Equity

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 28,922 4,233 $3,757 (6) $ 36,912
Income tax payable 569 65 274 (6) 908
Accrued salaries and wages 11,013 — 7,135 (11) 18,148
Other accrued liabilities 14,813 14,018 (6,388 ) (11) (6) 22,443
Customer advance payment 39,168 — — 39,168
Profit sharing 8,360 — — 8,360
Billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts

1,770 846 1,745 (6) 4,361

Long-term debt due within one year 14,286 884 (884 ) (12) 14,286

Total current liabilities 118,901 20,046 5,639 144,586

Long-term debt due after one year 196,429 89,318 182,682 (13) 468,429
Long-term accrued liability 8,537 1,840 (1,840 ) (14) 8,537
Deferred income taxes 36,403 — 1,408 (7) 37,811
Total liabilities 360,270 111,204 187,889 659,363

Edgar Filing: AZZ INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Shareholders' equity 333,934 109,658 (109,658 ) (15) 333,934

Total shareholders' equity 333,934 109,658 (109,658 ) 333,934

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 694,204 220,862 $78,231 $ 993,297

6

Edgar Filing: AZZ INC - Form 8-K/A

10

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1.  Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On March 29, 2013, we completed our acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of all of the equity securities of Aquilex Specialty
Repair and Overhaul LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Aquilex SRO”), pursuant to the terms of the
Securities Purchase Agreement dated February 22, 2013 (the “Purchase Agreement”). Aquilex SRO provides the energy
industry with specialty repair and overhaul solutions designed to improve mechanical integrity and extend component